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Both RR/o: 99, Brookside,
London EN 4, BTS.

Sikanderpur Chowk,

M/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd' "
Address: Emaar Business Fark;!M:G. Road,

Complainants

Respondent

Chairman
Member

Gurugram, HarYana. i

CORAM:
Shri K.K. Khandelwal
Shri Samir Kumar

APPEARANCE:
Shri Varun Chugh Advocate for the complainatrts

Shri J.K. Dang ,tng with Shri Advocates for the respondent

Ishaan Dang

ORDER

1. The present complaint dated 09.01.2020 has treen filed by the

complainants/allottees in Form CRA under section 31 of the

Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,2016 [in short,

the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate

[Regulation and Development) Rules, 201.7 (in short, the

Rules) for violation of section 11[4) (a) of the ,Act wherein it is

inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for
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all obligations, responsibilities and functions to the allottees as

per the agreement for sale executed inter se them'

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration,

theamountpaidbythecomplainants,datr:ofproposed

handing over the possession, delay period' if any' have heen

detailed in the following tabular form:

2.

S. No. Heads Information

1. Emerald Floors Premier at

Emerald Estate, Sector 65,

,Gurugram.

25.499 acres
Z,

Group housing colonY
3.

4. OTCP license no. and validirY

status

06 of 2008 dated 17.01.2UUU

Valid/renewed uP to

16 01.2025

5. Name of licensee Active Promoters Pvt. Ltct' an(l

2 others C/o Emaar MGF Land

Ltd,

-Enr 
era I d E s ta te' r e g i s te re d

vide no. 104 of 20]-7 dated

24.08.2A1-7 for 827 68 sq'

mtrs.

6.

23.08.20227. ftnEna registration valid uP to

B. Provisional allotment letter 2L.70.2009

[Page no. 1]- of comPlaintl

9. Unit no. EFP-3 1-040 1, 4th floor,

building no' 31

[Page 16 of comPlaint]

10. Unit measuring 1650 sq.ft.

11. Drt. of execution of buYer's

agreement

22.02.201,0

[Page 14 of comPlaint]
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pe

inquestionwastobehandedoverwithinaperiodof36

months from the date of execution of buyer's agreement i'e'

22,o2.2ol0plusgraceperiodof3monthsI'orapplyingand

obtaining the cc/oc in respect of the unit and/or the project

which comes out to be 22.05.2013. Clause 1.1 of the buyer's

agreement is reproduced below:

,,77, POSSESSION

3.

Construction linked PaYment
plan

[Page !2 <tf comPlaint]

12. Payment Plan

13. Total consideration as Per
statement of account dated

2O.OB.2Olg, Page no. 45 of
complaint and 31.01.2020,
page 36 of rePlY

Rs.75,41.,t17 0l'

1,4. Total amount Paid bY the

complainants as Per statement
of account dated 20.A8.20t9,
page no. 46 of comPlaint and

37-.0L.2020, Page 37 ofrePlY

Rs.70,71,i162 /'

15.

execu
(22.0

t* drt. of deliverY of 
i

possession as Per clause 11[a) 
i

of the said agreement i'e' 36 
I

months from the date of
ryer's agreement
plus 3 months

grace perloo

[Page 17 ol comPlaint]

22.O5.20L3

16. ntoDate Not Offered

7 years 6r months 22 daYs
1.7. Delay in handing over

possession till date of order i'e'

1.4.1,2.2020

As per clau 1 ion of the unit-frL^ ^^-^
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(a) Time of handing over thepossession
subject to terms of this clause and subject to the Allottee(s)
having complied with all the terms and conditions of this
Buyer's Agreemenl and not being in default under any of the
provisions of this Buyer's Agreement and compliance with all
provisions, formalities, documentation etc. as prescribed by the
compony, the company proposes to hand over the possession of
the unit within 36 months from the date of execution of Buyer;s
Agreement. The Allottee(s) agrees and understands that the
Company shall be entitled to a grace period of 3 months, for
applying and obtaining the completion certificate/occupation
certiftcate in respect of the Ilnit and/or the project,,,

categorically state ion of the :;aid unit would

Complaint No. 6592 of 2019

4. The complainants submitted that the complaLinants entered

into a buyer's agreement with the respondent on 22.o2.zoro.

As per clause 11(a) of the said agreement, the respondent had

be handed over to the complainants within 36 months from

the date of signing of the buyer's agreement, with a further

grace period of another 3 months. That the respondent has

breached the fundamental term of the contract by inordinately

r of the possession by 7li months. 'l'hedelaying in delivery of the possession by

complainants were made to make advance dep<lsit on the basis

of information contained in the brochure, which is false on the

face of it as is evident from the construction done at site so far.

Hence, this complaint inter-alia for the followirLg relief:

i. Direct the respondent to handover the possession of the

unit to the complainants in a time bound ntanner.

ii. Direct the respondent to pay interest tovvards delay in

handing over the unit in question as per provisions of Act.
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5. On the date of hearing, the Authority explained to the

respondent/promoter about the contravention as alleged to

have been committed in relation to section ltli4)(a) of the Act

to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.

6. The respondent contested the complaint on the following

grounds:

i. The respondent submitted that the provisions of the Act

application fo

respect of

i.e. wel

UI

project in question. The

of occupation certificate in

the notification of the Ftules. Thus, the

2 (1) (o) of the Rules. The project has not been registered

under the the Act. This hon'ble authority

does not have ju risdiction to entertain and decide the

present complaint.

ii. The respondent submitted that the complainants have

filed the present complaint seeking possession and

interest for alleged delay in delivering possession of the

unit booked by the complainants. The complaints

pertaining to interest are to be dercided by the

Adjudicating Officer under section 71. of ttre Act read with

rule 29 of the Rules and not by this Hon'ble Authority.
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iv. The

i

The res

reminders,

payment of

iii.

Complaint No. 6592 of 201,9

The respondent submitted that the subject unit was

allotted to the complainants vide provisional allotment

letter dated 21,.1,0.2010. The complainants consciously

and willfully opted for a construction linked plan for

remittance of the sale consideration frcr the unit in

question and further represented to the respondent that

per the payment s Thereafter, the buyer's

agreement the cornplainants and

the respondent on

complainants under the payment plan opted by them.

v. The respondent submitted that the responrcent submitted

that the project has got delayed on account of the

following reasons which were/are beyond the power and

control of the respondent. Firstly, the National Building

Code was revised in the year 2016 and in terms of the

same, all high-rise buildings (i.e. buildings having area of

less than 500 sq. mtrs. and above), irrespective of area of

on the complainants to make

ng amounts payable by the
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each floor, are now required to have two staircases. 'l'he

respondent has taken a decision to go ahead and

construct the second staircase. It is expected that the

construction of the second staircase will be completed in

a year's time. Thereafter, upon issuance ol[ the occupation

certificate and subject to force majeure conditions,

possession of

complainants.

contractor.

vi, Hence, the cr e to be dismissed.

Copies of all the relevant documents have

placed on the record. Their authenticity is

been filed and

not in dispute.

basis of theseHence, the co int can be decided on the

undisputed documents.

The Authority, on the basis of information and r:xplanation and

other submissions made and the documents fiiled by both the

parties, is of considered view that there is no need of further

hearing in the complaint.

On consideration of the documents available on record and

submissions made by both the parties, the Authority is

satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the

provisions of section 11( )(a) of the Act. By virtue of clause

rnenJ shall be offered to the

7.

B.

9.

10.
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11(a) of the buyer's agreement executed betureen the parties

on 22.02.201.0, possession of the booked unit was to be

delivered within a period of 36 months plus 3 months grace

period from the date of execution of buyer's agreement (i.e.

22.02.2010). The grace period of 3 months is allowed to rhe

respondent due to exigencies beyond the control of the

respondent. Therefore, the due date of handing over

possession comes out to be 22.05.201,3.In the present case,

the respondent has not offered the possession of the unit to the

complainants

1,1,. Accordingly, it is the failure of the promol:er to fulfil its

obligations and responsibilities as per the buy,er's agreement

dated 22.02.2010 to hand over the possession within the

stipulated period. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the

mandate contained in section 1-1(4)[a) read with section 1B[1)

of the Act on the part of ndent is established. As such

the complainants are entitled to delay possession charges at

the prescribed rate of interest i.e. 9.30 o/o w.e.f .22.05.2013 till

the handing over of possession as per provis;ions of section

1B(1) of the Act read with rule L5 of the Rules.

1,2. Hence, the Authority hereby pass the following order and issue

directions under section 34(f) of the Act:
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Complaint No, 6592 of 2019

The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the

prescribed rate i.e. 9.30 o/o per annum for every month of

delay on the amount paid by the complainants from due

date of possession i.e. 22.05.2013 till the lhanding over of

possession.

The arrears of interest accrued so far shall be paid to the

complainants with from the date of this order

and thereafter mo nt of interest till handing

subsequ

t shall not charge anything from the

ot part of the buyer's agreement.

Interest on the due payments from the complainants shall

be ch

ii.

iii. The re

iv.

cribed rate @ 9.30 o/o by the

is being granted to the

13.

14.

complainants in case of delayed possession charges.

Complaint stands disposed of.

File be consigned to registry.

ts",rk*umar)
Member

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated:

W
(Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)

Chairman
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